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BACKGROUND INFORMATION

On February 1, 2025, US President Trump issued two Executive Orders (EO) announcing the
planned imposition of tariffs on products of Canada and Mexico.

WHAT HAS CHANGED?

As required by the EOs, the Secretary of Homeland Security published two Federal Register
Notices (FRN) on March 6, 2025, announcing the 25% additional tariff on imports of certain
articles with a country of origin of Canada or Mexico. These tariffs apply to impacted products
that were entered for consumption or withdrawn from warehouses for consumption on or
after 12:01 a.m. Eastern Standard Time on Tuesday, March 4, 2025.

On March 6, US President Trump amended the EOs stating that, beginning on or after 12:01
a.m. Eastern Standard Time on Friday, March 7, 2025, goods that are entered for consumption
or withdrawn from warehouse for consumption that qualify for special tariff treatment under
the United States-Mexico-Canada Agreement (USMCA) are exempt from the additional duty
rates that were implemented on March 4, 2025.

There are several concepts related to the tariffs that are important to understand:

        • These 25% tariffs are in addition to all other applicable duties, fees, or charges.
 ◦ For example, if an impacted article already has a 3% Harmonized Tariff Schedule 
    of the United States (HTSUS) duty rate, the total duty rate would now be 28%.

        • A few products are subject to a lower 10% tariff rate. See Q1 and Q2 below.

        • No duty drawback shall be available with respect to the additional 25% duties imposed
           by this tariff action.

        • All customs entries of affected products that do not qualify for de minimis treatment
           must be filed as formal entries when the total value of the subject goods is above
           US$250, in accordance with 19 CFR 143.21(a). Formal entries require the U.S. tax ID
           number (e.g., Social Security number) of the ultimate consignee.
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        • Goods properly classified under a provision of Chapter 98 of the HTSUS are exempted from 
           the tariffs, except for:

 ◦ Goods entered under heading 9802.00.80, where the additional duties apply to the 
                    value of the article assembled in the affected country, less the cost or value of such 
                    products of the United States.

 ◦ Goods entered under subheadings 9802.00.40, 9802.00.50, and 9802.00.60, where 
                    the additional duties apply to the value of repairs, alterations, or processing performed 
                    in the affected country.

Q&A

1.    Which products of Canada are impacted by this tariff action?
        All products with a country of origin of Canada that do not qualify for special tariff treatment 
        under USMCA are impacted by this tariff action except for specific goods notated in the FRN. 
        Impacted articles subject to the additional 25% tariff will be entered under HTSUS 9903.01.10, 
        in addition to any applicable Chapters 1-98 classifications.

        Separately, imports of energy, energy resources, and potash that do not qualify for USMCA 
        treatment will face an additional tariff of 10% rather than the 25% additional tariff applied to 
        other affected products of Canada. The affected imports of energy and energy resources that 
        are products of Canada (e.g., crude oil, natural gas, refined petroleum products, and more) will 
        be classified in HTSUS 9903.01.13, while the affected imports of potash will be classified in 
        HTSUS 9903.01.15, in addition to any applicable Chapters 1-98 classifications.

        The specific goods exempted from the tariff action include:

        • donations “by persons subject to the jurisdiction of the United States, of articles, such as food, 
           clothing, and medicine, intended to be used to relieve human suffering” under HTSUS 
           heading 9903.01.11; and

        • articles which are “the product of Canada that are informational materials, including but not limited 
           to, publications, films, posters, phonograph records, photographs, microfilms, microfiche, tapes, 
           compact disks, CD ROMs, artworks, and news wire feeds” under HTSUS heading 9903.01.12; and

        • articles that qualify for special tariff treatment under USMCA and are entered accordingly under 
           HTSUS heading 9903.01.14.

        Any products that qualify for these exemptions should have the applicable Chapter 99 HTSUS 
        heading on the commercial invoice.

2.    Which products of Mexico are impacted by this tariff action?
        All products with a country of origin of Mexico that do not qualify for special tariff treatment 
        under USMCA are impacted by this tariff action except for specific goods notated in the FRN. 
        Impacted articles subject to the additional 25% tariff will be entered under HTSUS 9903.01.01, 
        in addition to any applicable Chapters 1-98 classifications.

        Separately, imports of potash that do not qualify for USMCA treatment will face an additional 
        tariff of 10% rather than the 25% additional tariff applied to other affected products of Mexico. 
        The affected imports of potash will be classified in HTSUS 9903.01.05, in addition to any applicable 
        Chapters 1-98 classifications.
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        The specific goods exempted from the tariff action include:

        • donations “by persons subject to the jurisdiction of the United States, of articles, such as food, 
           clothing, and medicine, intended to be used to relieve human suffering” under HTSUS heading 
           9903.01.02; and

        • articles which are “the product of Mexico that are informational materials, including but not limited 
           to, publications, films, posters, phonograph records, photographs, microfilms, microfiche, tapes, 
           compact disks, CD ROMs, artworks, and news wire feeds” under HTSUS heading 9903.01.03; and

        • articles that qualify for special tariff treatment under USMCA and are entered accordingly under 
           HTSUS heading 9903.01.04.

        Any products that qualify for these exemptions should have the applicable Chapter 99 HTSUS 
        heading on the commercial invoice.

3.    The goods I am shipping qualify for special tariff treatment under the 
         United States-Mexico-Canada Agreement (USMCA). How do I properly certify that my goods 
         qualify for USMCA?
        If your products qualify for special treatment under USMCA, be sure to include a completed USMCA 
        Certification of Origin with your shipment documentation. Please visit the Resources section to find 
        the linked USMCA Certification fillable form that includes completion instructions. For shipments 
         valued at or under US$2,500, the following low value statement may be included on the shipment 
        documentation and utilized in place of the more extensive USMCA Certification of Origin:

        “I hereby certify that the goods covered by this shipment qualifies as an originating good for the 
        purposes of preferential tariff treatment under USMCA/T-MEC/CUSMA.”

4.    Do these tariffs apply based upon the country of export or the country of origin?
        The tariffs are applied based upon the product’s country of origin rather than the country from 
        which the product was shipped. For example, in the case of a shipment of automotive parts with 
        a country of origin of Mexico shipped from Brazil, the shipment would be affected by the 25% tariff 
        imposed by this action since the goods’ country of origin is Mexico.

5.    Are products impacted by these tariff actions excluded from de minimis treatment?
        No. While the application of de minimis duty and tax benefits was suspended for affected imports 
        under the original EOs, the White House issued amendments that temporarily reinstated de minimis 
        treatment for eligible products of Canada and Mexico. This temporary reinstatement is in effect 
        until the U.S. Secretary of Commerce informs the U.S. President that “adequate systems are in place 
        to fully and expeditiously process and collect tariff revenue” imposed on goods impacted by the 
        EOs issued on February 1, 2025.

6.    What actions should be taken to prepare for these tariffs?
        FedEx customers shipping products to the U.S. should ensure that their shipment documentation 
        is complete and all information required for clearance, including a precise commodity description 
        and the 10-digit HTSUS number, is present on the commercial invoice, including any necessary 
        documentation necessary to certify USMCA origin. See Q3 above.
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RESOURCES:

Federal Register Notice 90 FR 11423: Implementation of Additional Duties on Products of Canada 
Pursuant to the President’s Executive Order 14193, Imposing Duties to Address the Flow of Illicit 
Drugs Across Our Northern Border 
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2025-03-06/pdf/2025-03664.pdf

Federal Register Notice 90 FR 11429: Implementation of Additional Duties on Products of Mexico 
Pursuant to the President’s Executive Order 14194, Imposing Duties to Address the Situation at 
Our Southern Border 
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2025-03-06/pdf/2025-03665.pdf

CSMS # 64335789 - GUIDANCE – Update on Additional Duties on Imports from Mexico - USMCA 
Qualifying Products and Potash 
https://content.govdelivery.com/bulletins/gd/USDHSCBP-3d5afad?wgt_ref=USDHSCBP_WIDGET_2

CSMS # 64336037 - GUIDANCE – Update on Additional Duties on Imports from Canada – USMCA 
Qualifying Products and Potash 
https://content.govdelivery.com/bulletins/gd/USDHSCBP-3d5b0a5?wgt_ref=USDHSCBP_WIDGET_2

Executive Order 14194 “Imposing Duties to Address the Situation at Our Southern Border” 
https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2025/02/07/2025-02407/imposing-duties-to-address-
the-situation-at-our-southern-border#page-

Executive Order 14193 “Imposing Duties to Address the Flow of Illicit Drugs Across Our Northern Border” 
https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2025/02/07/2025-02406/imposing-duties-to-address-
the-flow-of-illicit-drugs-across-our-northern-border

19 CFR 143.21(a) “Merchandise eligible for informal entry” 
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-19/chapter-I/part-143/subpart-C/section-143.21
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